
ABABABAB    
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 16 JUNE 2010 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of Meetings Held on 
 

1 - 12 

 • 18 March 2010 
 

• 6 April 2010 
 

 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 

 

 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 For item 5 only the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee will be acting 

as the Council’s designated Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee. 
 

5. Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) 
 

13 - 18 

6. Review of 2009/10 and Future Work Programme 
 

19 - 32 

7. Cessation of the Comprehensive Area Assessment 
 

Item to 
follow 

Public Document Pack



8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

33 - 46 

9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Wednesday 21 July 2010 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: M Todd (Chairman), S Day (Vice-Chairman), M Collins, M Fletcher, G Simons, 
J R Fox and S Goldspink 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: D Over, B Saltmarsh and G Murphy 

 
Co-opted member when Committee Acting as Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee: 

Ansar Ali – Police Authority Representative 
 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



 

  

  AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 HELD IN THE  
BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

 
18 MARCH 2010 

 
Present: Councillors Todd (Chairman), Day, Collins, Kreling  and JR Fox 

 
Co-Opted 
Member: 
 

Ansar Ali – Cambridgeshire Police Authority 

Also present: Councillor Sandford 
 
Councillor Lee 
 
Councillor Goodwin 
Councillor Lowndes 
Chief Inspector Kevin 
Vanterpool 
Shelagh Smith 
Councillor Benton 
 

Representing the Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group 
Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Capital and Culture 
Chair Neighbourhood Councils, South 1 & 2 
Chair Neighbourhood Councils Central & East 1 & 2 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 
Chair, Shadow Trust Board 
Cabinet Adviser for Neighbourhoods, Housing & 
Community Development  

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Paul Phillipson 
Kevin Tighe 
Vicky Palazon 
Adrian Chapman 
Christine Graham 
Julie Rivett 
Sean Evans 
Sarah Hebblethwaite 
Helen Edwards  
Paulina Ford 
 

Executive Director - Operations 
Head of Cultural Services 
Financial Services Manager  
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Safer Peterborough Partnership Manager 
Neighbourhoods and Empowerment Manager 
Senior Housing Options Officer  
Rough Sleeper Outreach Officer 
Solicitor to the Council 
Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer    
 

 
1. Apologies 
 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Fletcher and Goldspink.   
 

2. Declarations 
 
 Councillor Collins declared a personal interest in item 7 in that he worked for Cambridgeshire 

Constabulary and was involved in training staff on the Policing Pledge.  He advised the 
Committee that he had consulted with the Solicitor to the Council prior to the meeting and 
was advised that this would not exclude him from discussion on this agenda item. 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010 
 

The minutes of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
21 January 2010 were approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
 

1



 

  

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

There were no requests for Call-in to consider. 
 

5. Cultural and Leisure Trust 
 
The Head of Cultural Services introduced the report and draft business plan which set out 
why and how a Culture and Leisure Trust would be able to offer better cultural and leisure 
services to the people of Peterborough.  A Shadow Trust Board had been formed which had 
six members on it.  The impact on the pension rights of staff transferring over to the Trust had 
been looked into and was addressed in the report.  The report also included the financial 
implications of a Trust.  The Head of Cultural Services went through the draft business plan 
highlighting: 
 

• What the vision and strategy for the Peterborough Culture and Leisure Trust would be 

• What the Trust would deliver in the first 18 months. 

• The values of the trustees, staff and volunteers 

• The four main areas of work: Arts, Heritage, Libraries 
[...]
ncies had been providing 
replacement clothes to people who did not take care of their own possessions.  If people 
had been in the country for more than three months and had not worked they would be 
sent back to their home country.  A robust stance was being taken with people who did 
not want to help themselves. 

8



 

  

• A Member asked what help was being given to people with mental health problems.  The 
Officer advised that she was working with a doctor who conducted mental health 
assessments. 

 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
The Committee noted the report and the excellent work being done throughout the City by 
the Housing Options Team. 
 

10. Local Area Agreement Performance Report 2009/10 – Quarter 3 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services presented the Quarter 3 progress report on the Local 
Area Agreement priority Creating Strong and Supportive Communities.  The priority had four 
outcomes: 
 

• Making Peterborough Safer 

• Building Community Cohesion 

• Empowering Local Communities 

• Building Pride in Peterborough 
 
Overall performance of the priority had remained similar to that of Quarter 2 performance and 
was showing a rating of amber.   
 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services to bring to the next meeting the end of year 
performance data for the Creating Strong and Supportive Communities priority. 
 

12. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 

 ACTION AGREED 
 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan and agreed that there were no items to bring to the 
 Committee. 

 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00 and ended at 9.45pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL  

ON 6 APRIL 2010 
 
Present: Councillors M Todd (Chairman), S Day (Vice-Chairman), M Collins, 

M Fletcher, JR Fox, S Goldspink and P Kreling 
 

Officers Present: Helen Edwards, Solicitor to the Council 
Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Manager 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Samantha Dalton. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
Councillor JR Fox declared a personal interest as his name had originally been put forward 
as a nomination to the vacancy on the Nene Park Trust. 
 

3. Request for Call In of an Executive Decision: Nene Park Trust - Appointment of 
Council Representative  
 
On 19 March 2010, the Leader made and published an executive decision relating to the 
Nene Park Trust – Appointment of Council Representative.  On 24 March 2010, Councillors 
Goldspink and Sandford submitted a request to call-in this decision on the following grounds: 
 
(i) The decision did not follow the principles of good decision making as set out in Article 

12 of the Council’s Constitution, specifically that the decision maker did not: 
 

(a) Realistically consider all alternatives and, where reasonably possible, consider 
the views of the public; and 

(b) Follow procedures correctly and be fair. 
 
In support of the request Councillor Goldspink made the following points: 
 

• The procedures had not been followed correctly. 

• Alternative options had not been considered. 

• The Leader had proposed Councillor S Dalton and then approved her appointment. 

• The request for call-in was not about the suitability of Councillor Dalton. 

• The procedure used in this appointment was a violation of the Constitution and 
against the principles of English law. 

• The Leader did not speak to Councillor Murphy about what he could bring
[...]

On being put to the vote there were 7 votes for and 0 against. 
 
RESOLVED to call in the decision and refer it back to the Leader with the recommendation 
that the position is kept vacant and dealt with as part of the annual review of appointments to 
outside bodies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
6.30  - 6.55 pm 

12



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

16 JUNE 2010 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations                                        
 
Contact Officer(s) – Katy Softley 
Contact Details – 863893  
 

DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER (DPPO) 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 

A member of public has requested that we consider a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) 
to tackle anti social drinking in the Fletton Ward, specifically the area around the Recreation 
Ground in Woodston, as shown on the attached map and listed streets.  The DPPO would 
mean that to consume alcohol in public when asked to stop by a police officer would become an 
offence. 
 
The process requires authorisation from Cabinet Member for Housing, Neighbourhoods 
and Planning to instigate full consultation prior to reports to Scrutiny Committee and then 
Full Council for decision.  This report is presented here as part of this process. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That Scrutiny recommends to Full Council that the DPPO is adopted. 
 
 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA 
AGREEMENT 
 

3.1 Anti social behaviour is a priority in the Safer Peterborough Partnership plan.  The report helps 
to achieve NI 17 Perceptions of anti-social behaviour which is an LAA priority.  It also helps to 
achieve the following National Indicators: NI 21 Dealing with local concerns about anti-social 
behaviour and crime issues by the local council and the police, NI 27 Understanding of local 
concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime issues by the local council and police and NI 41 
Perceptions o
[...]
 Close  
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

16 JUNE 2010 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
Contact Officer – Paulina Ford, Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer 
Contact Details – (01733) 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

REVIEW OF 2009/2010 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To provide the Committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2009/10 and to develop 

a work programme for 2010/11. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee considers the 2009/2010 year in review and makes recommendations on 
the future monitoring of these items where necessary. 
 

2.2 That the Committee determines its priorities, and develops a work programme for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

3. REVIEW OF 2009/10 
 

3.1 The Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee was established by Council at its 
annual meeting on 18 May 2009.  During the year, the Committee considered the following 
issues: 
 

• Performance of the Local Area Agreement 

• Cultural and Leisure Trust 

• Portfolio Progress from Cabinet Members relevant to the Committee 

• Sustainable Communities Act and Neighbourhood Management 

• Neighbourhood Councils 

• Homelessness Prevention Action Plan 

• How has the economic downturn had an effect on the amount and type of crime in 
Peterborough? 

 
As the Council’s designated Crime and Disorder Committee the Committee considered the 
following issues: 
 

• Crime and Disorder Committee – Protocol and Working Arrangements 

• Serious Acquisitive Crime 

• Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence 

• Safer Peterborough Partnership – Young Offenders Initiatives 

• Restorative Justice Approach to Youth Crime 

• Section 75 Pooled funding arrangements for substance misuse services 

• Road Safety 

• Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 

• Policing Pledge 
 

3.2 For the information of the
[...]
are at risk of becoming young 
offenders. 

Paul Phillipson This report was delivered at 
the September meeting by 
Bob Footer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2
1



10 September 2009 
 

Item Recommendations 
 

Referred to Response  

Progress Report on 
Delivery of LAA Priority - 
All NI's within this priority 

That the Community Cohesion Manager works closely with 
neighbourhood services to ensure the Migration Impact 
Funding is being distributed effectively to the right areas. 

Cllr S Scott / Paul 
Phillipson 

Response from P Phillipson. 
With regards the Migrant 
impact fund. I chair a multi 
agency group co coordinating 
its spend, allocation and 
progress. This includes Adrian 
Chapman for the 
Neighbourhood element and I 
chair and manage the 
cohesion board and Manager.  

Youth Crime Prevention In 
Peterborough. (NI 111) – 
First Time Entrants to the 
Youth Justice System 
aged 10 – 17  

That the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services fully 
supports the Restorative Justice Approach to reduce youth 
crime in Peterborough 

Cllr Scott / Paul Phillipson Response from Councillor 
Scott. 
  
I write to confirm that I do 
believe in the Restorative 
Justice Approach to reduce 
youth crime in Peterborough. 
  
I see Restorative Justice as 
an important part of the work 
we undertake alongside other 
initiatives. 
  
I also support the use of 
Restorative Justice outside 
the Criminal Justice System, 
for example, in schools. 
  
I am committed to doing all 
that I can to achieve 
successful outcomes for youth 
offenders and to undertake 
whatever approaches possible 
to prevent re offending.  

 
 

2
2



25 November 2009 
 

Item Recommendations 
 

Referred to Response 

Restorative Practices in 
Peterborough 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and the Executive Directors for Children’s 
Services and Operations support the development of 
restorative justice practices in Peterborough. 
 
This to be done by: 
 
1. identifying resources and funding in the amount of 
£60,000 to secure a full time Restorative Justice 
Development Officer; 
2. identifying a training budget to enable officers to be 
trained to deliver restorative justice practices across 
Peterborough.  These officers will then train other officers 
in restorative justice practices; 
3. working with the Restorative Justice Steering Group and 
Team to support the ongoing development of restorative 
justice practices which will ensure that Peterborough 
becomes a restorative justice authority; and 
4. ensuring that the awareness and profile of restorative 
justice practices are embedded across the authority 

Cllr Scott / Paul Phillipson The approach is supported 
but at the present time there is 
no resource to take this 
forward on a formal basis. 

 
21 January 2010 
 

Item Recommendations 
 

Referred to Response  

Road Safety  (NI 47) 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
University, the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Housing and Community Development and the Executive 
Director of Operations introduce an educational 
awareness programme for road safety in all schools to 
influence the behaviour of young people when they 
become drivers. 

Cllr Holdich / Cllr Hiller / P 
Phillipson 

Councillor Holdich will urge 
Schools to take part in any 
road safety campaign.  
 
P Hiller/P Phillipson response: 
- The city council has written 
to all secondary schools in 
Peterborough to promote and 
offer a Young Driver 
Education Day free of charge 
to all Post 16 and Year 11 

2
3



Item Recommendations 
 

Referred to Response  

pupils we are asking schools 
to book for the next Academic 
Year.  The day is delivered in 
partnership with various 
agencies including Fire, Police 
and Driving Standards Agency 
and covers various messages 
relevant to new/pre-drivers.  
Schools have been made 
aware that the programme is 
flexible and can be adapted 
and delivered in various 
formats to accommodate 
schools timetable. 
[...]
 

Consultation on New Executive Arrangements & Possible Changes To 
Electoral Cycles Under The Local Government & Public Involvement In 
Health Act 2007 
 
To be consulted on the proposed New Executive Arrangements and possible 
changes to Electoral Cycles 
 
Contact Officer: Helen Edwards, Solicitor to the Council 

 

   

10 November 2010 
 
Draft Report 25 Oct 
Final Report 1 Nov 
 
 

Progress Report on Delivery of Local Area Agreement Priority 

To scrutinise and comment on the performance report for Quarter 2 and 
make any necessary recommendation. 

Contact Officer:  Paul Phillipson 
 
 

 

3
0



Last updated: 7 June 2010 

Meeting Date 
 

Item Progress 

   

19 January 2011 
 
Draft Report 3 Jan 
Final Report 10 Jan 

  

Progress Report on Delivery of Local Area Agreement Priority 
 
To scrutinise and comment on the performance report for Quarter 3 and 
make any necessary recommendation. 
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Phillipson 

 

Peterborough Housing Strategy 2010 – 2013 

 

Contact Officer: Matthew Hogan 

 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 9 March 2011 
 
Draft Report 21 Feb 
Final Report 29 Feb 

Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 
 
To scrutinise and comment on the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 
2010/2011prior to its consideration by the Executive. 
 
Contact Officer:  Christine Graham 

 

 

Items for consideration on the work programme: 

1. Proposals for Peterborough to submit proposals under the Sustainable Communities Act (SCA) process prior to presenting to Government. 
2. Progress of Neighbourhood Councils  
3. Management of anti social behaviour 
4. Restorative Justice 
5. Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Members relevant to the Committee 

a. Cllr Walsh – Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion, Safety and Women’s Enterprise  ]  September meeting 
b. Cllr Hiller – Cabinet member for Housing, Neighbourhoods and Planning   ] 
 
c. Cllr Lee – Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Strategic Commissioning  ] Novembe
[...]
 

Operations Business Support (Finance, Economic Participation, Business Support)  

 

4
6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meetings Held on
	060410- Strong Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee - Minutes

	5 Designated Public Places Order (DPPO)
	Strong & Supportive Scrutiny DPPO Woodston Map - Appendix 1

	6 Review of 2009/10 and Future Work Programme
	16 June 2010 -Strong & Supportive - Review of 2009-2010 and Work Programme 2010-11 - Appendix 1
	Draft Work Programme 2010-11 S&SCSP

	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Strong & Supportive Forward Plan June to September 2010 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the 
 Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 held at the Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  
On 

 16 June 2010 
 
 
Present: Councillors Todd (Chairman), Day, Simons, Peach and Goldspink 

 
Co-Opted 
Member: 
 

Ansar Ali – Cambridgeshire Police Authority 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Paul Phillipson 
Christine Graham 
Paulina Ford 
Amy Brown 
 

Executive Director - Operations 
Safer Peterborough Partnership Manager 
Performance Scrutiny and Research Officer    
Solicitor 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Fletcher, Collins, and JR Fox.  Councillor 
Peach was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Collins. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of Meetings Held on 18 March and 6 April 2010  
 
The minutes of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee meetings held 
on 18 March and 6 April 2010 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for Call-in to consider. 
 

5. Designated Public Places Order (DPPO)  
 
The Safer Peterborough Partnership Manager introduced a report which proposed the 
implementation of a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) to tackle anti social drinking in 
the Fletton Ward.  Members were advised that consultation on the proposed DPPO had 
taken place with the public, Police, owners of licensed premises in the area, ward councillors 
and residents groups and no negative responses had been received.  Statistical information 
had been collected from the Police about the levels of anti social behaviour and alcohol 
related incidents in the area.  The DPPO was a tool to help address issues around drinking 
and would be used alongside other measures to assist in tackling anti social behaviour.  
DPPO’s were popular with local residents as it demonstrated that their concerns had been 
listened to. A DPPO meant that it would be an offence to continue to consume alcohol when 
asked to stop by a Police Officer but it was not an alcohol ban. The DPPO would go to full 
Council for approval in time for the summer period when anti social drinking would be at its 
worst. 
 



Observations and Questions: 
 

• How many DPPO’s are there in the city and how effective are they?  The officer 
responded that there was in the region of 6 or 7 in place which included the City Centre, 
Stanley Recreation ground, and three in the Orton’s. 

• Why has this area been chosen for a DPPO?  Members were advised by the officer that 
complaints had been received from residents living in the area.  As soon as there was a 
request to consider a DPPO officers looked at whether there were other tools already in 
place and if they were already aware of any other problems in the area.  This area had 
historically been a problem during the summer months. 

• Were there enough officers to police the various restrictions and bans?  The officer 
advised that the police would patrol the area more in the summer months and that the 
DPPO gave the police another tool to help with anti social drinking. 

• When had the consultation taken place as the Neighbourhood Council was not included 
on the list of consultees?  The officer advised that it had taken place over a period of 28 
days from the end of April to the end of May and unfortunately had not fitted in with the 
timetable for the Neighbourhood Council for this area. 

• Could the relevant Neighbourhood Council be included in the consultation process in the 
future?  The solicitor advised that this was being looked into.  This particular DPPO did 
not include the Neighbourhood Council due to the timing of when the DPPO was 
required.  The possibility of whether the decision making process could be delegated to 
Neighbourhood Councils rather than having to go to full Council was currently being 
examined. 

• Would this be a permanent order?  The officer advised that it was not a time limited 
order. 

• Was there a danger that by putting a DPPO in one particular area that it would only push 
the problem into another area?  The officer advised that from the knowledge that they 
had there was a possibility of displacement but the likelihood of the problem moving from 
a recreation area to a residential area was less likely but it would be monitored closely. 

• Could DPPO signs be fixed to the side of bins so that they were obvious when people 
were sitting next to the bins?  The officer said that would be looked into. 

• Car crime seemed to be on the increase along with breaking into bookmakers. The officer 
advised that car crime had been on the increase but was now at its lowest level and 
crimes against bookmakers were actually very rare.  Serious acquisitive crime was taken 
very seriously and was scrutinised on a monthly basis. 

• Did we have enough special constables in place to support the Police?  The Executive 
Director of Operations advised that there were never enough special constables but that 
there was currently a big recruitment drive to increase numbers.     

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee: 
 
(i) Endorsed the proposed Designated Public Places Order; and 
(ii) Recommended the adoption of the Designated Public Places Order to Full 

Council. 
 
 

6. Review of 2009/10 and Future Work Programme  
 
The report provided the Committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2009/10 and 
the draft work programme for 2010/11.  The Committee were asked to consider their work 
from last year and to decide on any items they wished to continue to monitor this year.  The 
Committee were also asked to develop their work programme for the coming year. 
 
Review of the Last Year 



 
During the last year, the Committee considered the following issues: 
 

• Performance of the Local Area Agreement 

• Cultural and Leisure Trust 

• Portfolio Progress from Cabinet Members relevant to the Committee 

• Sustainable Communities Act and Neighbourhood Management 

• Neighbourhood Councils 

• Homelessness Prevention Action Plan 

• How has the economic downturn had an effect on the amount and type of crime in 
Peterborough? 

 
As the Council’s designated Crime and Disorder Committee the Committee considered the 
following issues: 
 

• Crime and Disorder Committee – Protocol and Working Arrangements 

• Serious Acquisitive Crime 

• Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence 

• Safer Peterborough Partnership – Young Offenders Initiatives 

• Restorative Justice Approach to Youth Crime 

• Section 75 Pooled funding arrangements for substance misuse services 

• Road Safety 

• Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 

• Policing Pledge 
 
Work Programme for 2010/11 
 
Suggestions for items for the work programme had been sought from Officers prior to the 
meeting and the Committee were advised of these: 
 

• Cohesion Action Plan 

• Neighbourhood Councils 

• The ‘Big Society’ - a new Government initiative 

• Citizen Power in Peterborough 

• Family Recovery Programme 

• Strategic housing function 
 

Observations regarding recommendations made during last years work programme: 
 

Restorative Practices in Peterborough 
 
The Committee had recommended at its meeting on 25 November 2009 that the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services and the Executive Directors for Children’s Services and 
Operations support the development of restorative justice practices in Peterborough by 
undertaking a number of actions, including: 
 

• Identifying resources and funding in the amount of £60,000 to secure a full time 
Restorative Justice Development Officer; 

• Identifying a training budget to enable officers to be trained to deliver restorative 
justice practices across Peterborough.  These officers would then train other officers 
in restorative justice practices; 

• Working with the Restorative Justice Steering Group and Team to support the 
ongoing development of restorative justice practices which would ensure that 
Peterborough became a restorative justice authority; and 

• Ensuring that the awareness and profile of restorative justice practices were 
embedded across the authority 



 

The Cabinet Member had supported the recommendations and had said that she was 
committed to doing all that she could to achieve successful outcomes for youth offenders and 
to undertake whatever approaches were possible to prevent re offending.  Officers had also 
supported the approach but did not have the resources to take it forward on a formal basis.
  
The Chair advised that she had noted the responses to the recommendations and was 
disappointed that the resources had not been available to take the work forward.  The 
Executive Director of Operations advised that due to work that was being done with the 
Royal Society of Arts (RSA) he had met with Dr Hilary Cremin, Senior Lecturer at Cambridge 
University who specialised in restorative justice and had invited her to do some study work 
with the schools in the city. Dr Cremin had agreed to come and scope a piece of work that 
would be at no cost to the Council, to look at how Peterborough approached restorative 
justice. Dr Cremin’s findings would be presented to a future meeting of the committee.  The 
Chair advised that she was encouraged by this response and the Committee agreed to 
continue to monitor the recommendations made.   
 
The Committee were happy with the responses received on the other recommendations 
made under last years work programme and agreed not to monitor these further.  
 
The draft work programme for 2010/2011 was considered along with suggestions submitted 
by officers and other suggestions were sought from the Committee for inclusion.  
 
The Executive Director gave some background information on the Big Society and Citizen’s 
power.  The Big Society was the government’s proposals around the localism agenda and 
dealt with some of the issues following the ending of the Comprehensive Area Assessment 
(CAA).  The focus was very much on greater improvement and empowerment of local 
communities and was about putting power back in to local peoples hands.  Citizen’s Power 
was a RSA programme which Peterborough was heavily engaged in.  There were seven 
separate strands around civic engagement and working with communities to increase and 
support their engagement.  He felt that this would be an excellent programme to scrutinise. 
 
Members wished to include an item on the work programme around the community cohesion 
agenda and the cohesion action plan for later in the year.  It was agreed that all other items 
on the draft work programme would remain and along with any other suggestions would be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Group Representatives to decide on how to take them 
forward. 
 
Members requested that an invitation be sent out to the Cabinet Members with portfolios 
relevant to the remit of Committee to attend a future meeting to advise on the progress of 
their portfolios.  They also requested that a progress report on the Cultural and Leisure Trust 
be brought to the Committee in January 2010. 
 
 
 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
I. The Safer Peterborough Partnership Manager to confirm how many Special Constables 
there are in Peterborough and report back to the Committee through the Scrutiny Officer. 

 
II. The Scrutiny Officer to provide all Committee members with a copy of the Citizen’s Power 

in Peterborough scoping document. 
 

III. The Scrutiny Officer to invite the following Cabinet Members to a future meeting to give an 
update on their portfolios. 

 



• Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Strategic Commissioning 

• Cabinet Member for Business Engagement 

• Cabinet Member for Housing, Neighbourhoods and Planning 

• Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion, Safety and Women’s Enterprise  
 

IV. That the work programme be finalised at the next meeting of the Group Representatives. 

V. That the Committee continues to monitor the recommendations around restorative justice 
and  

VI. That the Executive Director of Operations brings to a future meeting the report on the 
findings from the study undertaken by Dr Cremin regarding Peterborough’s approach to 
restorative justice in schools. 

 
7. Cessation of the Comprehensive Area Assessment  

 
The report provided the Committee with information regarding the Government’s 
announcement to abolish the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA).  As a result of the 
announcement the Audit Commission had now advised that all work on updating the area 
assessment and organisational assessment would cease with immediate effect. Members 
were advised that the Corporate Management Team were considering the most appropriate 
method of continuing to manage performance reporting and would update Scrutiny when a 
decision had been made and therefore there would be no performance monitoring reports 
presented to the Committee in the interim.   
 

Observations and Questions: 
 

• Members advised that they were pleased that the CAA had ceased as they had felt that 
the process had taken up a great deal of officer time.  Members wanted to know how the 
abolition of the CAA would affect the Council’s staffing structure.  Members were advised 
that this information was not available at this time as monitoring of performance would 
still need to be continued but the way in which it would be completed had not yet been 
agreed.   Whilst the CAA had ceased there would still be requirements to monitor 
performance by other bodies such as Ofsted.  The Corporate Management Team was 
considering the best and most appropriate method of taking this forward. 

 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
i. The Committee noted the report and requested that they be advised of how performance 

monitoring would take place when details became available.  
 
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme. 
 
Councillor Goldspink requested further information on the Sale of Land at Dickens Street Car 
Park.  The Scrutiny Officer advised that this item did not fall within the remit of this 
Committee and that it came under the remit of the Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee.  
  

 ACTION AGREED 
 



The Committee noted the Forward Plan and agreed that there were no items to bring to the 
Committee.  The Scrutiny Officer to refer Councillor Goldspink’s request for further 
information on the Sale of Land at Dickens Street Car Park to the Scrutiny Officer supporting 
Sustainable Growth Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.05 pm 


